

**Amendment 30**

**Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Kyriacos Triantaphyllides, Willy Meyer, Ilda Figueiredo**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution****B7-0156/2011****Ria Oomen-Ruijten**

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs  
Turkey's 2010 progress report

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 40***Motion for a resolution*

40. Calls on the Turkish Government and all parties concerned to give their active support to the ongoing negotiations on the Cyprus issue and to contribute in concrete terms to a comprehensive settlement, and calls on the Government to facilitate a suitable climate for negotiations by starting to withdraw its forces from Cyprus immediately; strongly urges the two communities in Cyprus to work intensively, in accordance with the UN Secretary-General's request, to capitalise on the progress already made in the negotiations, in order to reach a sustainable solution – in line with the relevant UN Security Council resolutions, and ***promoting, in particular, Resolution 550 (1984), and*** with the principles on which the EU is founded – for the benefit of Cypriot citizens, the EU and Turkey;

*Amendment*

40. Calls on the Turkish Government and all parties concerned to give their active support to the ongoing negotiations on the Cyprus issue and to contribute in concrete terms to a comprehensive settlement, and calls on the Government to facilitate a suitable climate for negotiations by starting to withdraw its forces from Cyprus immediately; strongly urges the two communities in Cyprus to work intensively, in accordance with the UN Secretary-General's request, to capitalise on the progress already made in the negotiations, in order to reach a sustainable solution – in line with the relevant UN Security Council resolutions, and with the principles on which the EU is founded – for the benefit of Cypriot citizens, the EU and Turkey; ***calls on Turkey to implement Resolution 550 (1984);***

Or. en

7.3.2011

B7-0156/31

**Amendment 31**

**Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Kyriacos Triantaphyllides, Willy Meyer, Ilda Figueiredo**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B7-0156/2011**

**Ria Oomen-Ruijten**

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs  
Turkey's 2010 progress report

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 40**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

40. Calls on the Turkish Government and all parties concerned to give their active support to the ongoing negotiations on the Cyprus issue and to contribute in concrete terms to a comprehensive settlement, and calls on the Government to facilitate a suitable climate for negotiations by starting to withdraw its forces from Cyprus immediately; strongly urges the two communities in Cyprus to work intensively, in accordance with the UN Secretary-General's request, to capitalise on the progress already made in the negotiations, in order to **reach** a sustainable solution – in line with the relevant UN Security Council resolutions, and promoting, in particular, Resolution 550 (1984), and with the principles on which the EU is founded – for the benefit of Cypriot citizens, the EU and Turkey;

40. Calls on the Turkish Government and all parties concerned to give their active support to the ongoing negotiations on the Cyprus issue and to contribute in concrete terms to a comprehensive settlement, and calls on the Government to facilitate a suitable climate for negotiations by starting to withdraw its forces from Cyprus immediately; strongly urges the two communities in Cyprus to work intensively, in accordance with the UN Secretary-General's request, to capitalise on the progress already made in the negotiations, in order to **achieve further convergence on the outstanding core issues, with a view to reaching a** sustainable solution – in line with the relevant UN Security Council resolutions, and promoting, in particular, Resolution 550 (1984), and with the principles on which the EU is founded – for the benefit of Cypriot citizens, the EU and Turkey;

Or. en

7.3.2011

B7-0156/32

**Amendment 32**

**Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Kyriacos Triantaphyllides, Willy Meyer, Ilda Figueiredo**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B7-0156/2011**

**Ria Oomen-Ruijten**

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs  
Turkey's 2010 progress report

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 42 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***42a. Calls on Turkey to respect the will of the Turkish Cypriot community, as recently expressed en masse, against policies for assimilation and for changing the demography of Cyprus;***

Or. en

7.3.2011

B7-0156/33

**Amendment 33**

**Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Kyriacos Triantaphyllides, Willy Meyer, Ilda Figueiredo**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B7-0156/2011**

**Ria Oomen-Ruijten**

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs  
Turkey's 2010 progress report

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 43 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***43a. Calls on the Turkish Government to  
cease hindering civilian vessels  
prospectng for oil on behalf of the  
Republic of Cyprus in the Republic of  
Cyprus's Exclusive Economic Zone;***

Or. en

7.3.2011

B7-0156/34

**Amendment 34**

**Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Kyriacos Triantaphyllides, Willy Meyer, Ilda Figueiredo**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B7-0156/2011**

**Ria Oomen-Ruijten**

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs  
Turkey's 2010 progress report

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 44 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***44a. Draws attention to the fact that the lack of communication between the air traffic control centres of Turkey and the Republic of Cyprus has a negative impact on the security of all EU and non-EU citizens, and needs be addressed;***

Or. en

7.3.2011

B7-0156/35

**Amendment 35**

**Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Kyriacos Triantaphyllides, Willy Meyer, Ilda Figueiredo**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B7-0156/2011**

**Ria Oomen-Ruijten**

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs  
Turkey's 2010 progress report

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 45 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***45a. Calls on Turkey to reintroduce the internationally recognised names of the villages and cities in the areas under its military control in Cyprus;***

Or. en

7.3.2011

B7-0156/36

**Amendment 36**

**Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Kyriacos Triantaphyllides**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B7-0156/2011**

**Ria Oomen-Ruijten**

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs

Turkey's 2010 progress report

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 48**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

48. Takes note of the progress achieved by Turkey on the energy chapter ***and once again urges the Council to open negotiations on this chapter without further delay***; calls on the Turkish Government to step up its efforts in negotiations on joining the Energy Community Treaty; welcomes the ratification of the Nabucco Intergovernmental Agreement and the signing of the memorandum of understanding for the operation of the Interconnector-Turkey-Greece-Italy (ITGI) natural gas pipeline, both of these projects being important for the energy security of the EU;

48. Takes note of the progress achieved by Turkey on the energy chapter; calls on the Turkish Government to step up its efforts in negotiations on joining the Energy Community Treaty; welcomes the ratification of the Nabucco Intergovernmental Agreement and the signing of the memorandum of understanding for the operation of the Interconnector-Turkey-Greece-Italy (ITGI) natural gas pipeline, both of these projects being important for the energy security of the EU;

Or. en

7.3.2011

B7-0156/37

**Amendment 37**

**Jürgen Klute, Willy Meyer, Ilda Figueiredo**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**B7-0156/2011**

**Ria Oomen-Ruijten**

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs  
Turkey's 2010 progress report

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 26**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

26. Strongly condemns *the* continuing *terrorist* violence *by the PKK, which is on the EU list of terrorist organisations, and by other terrorist groups* on Turkish soil; encourages Turkey, *the EU and its Member States* to intensify *their cooperation in the fight against terrorism, in close coordination with the counter-terrorism coordinator and Europol and in strict compliance with international human rights law*;

26. Strongly condemns *all* continuing *acts of* violence *committed against the civilian population* on Turkish soil; encourages Turkey to intensify *efforts for a peaceful and lasting resolution of the conflict between the Turkish State and the PKK, which is essential to the establishment of a stable, democratic and peaceful Turkey*;

Or. en